242/2023

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

FOR THE TOWN OF HAFFORD WAS HELD IN THE CHAMBERS OF THE

TOWN OF HAFFORD
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18TH, 2023

Mayor Moses called the meeting to order at 7:01 P. M.

PRESENT:
Mayor: Victoria Moses
Councilors: John Kuzyk
David Wintonyk
Acting Administrator: Devan Shorrock
Absent: Sylvester Kohut
Michael Nesbitt
AGENDA

KUZYK & WINTONYK that the agenda for this September 18th, 2023, meeting

be approved.
CARRIED

Delegation: Leona Brunet to discuss Towns continued revitalization and growth
at 7:02 P.M.

Leona Brunet left the meeting at 7:34 P.M.

243/2023

244/2023

245/2023

MINUTES
KUZYK & WINTONYK that the Minutes of the August 8%, 2023, regular

meeting of Council be approved as presented.
CARRIED

CORRESPONDENCE

WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council acknowledge the correspondence of the
August 8%, 2023, regular meeting as presented, and it be dealt with accordingly
and filed in the municipal records.

CARRIED

CORRESPONDENCE
WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council acknowledge the correspondence as

presented and it be dealt with accordingly and filed in the municipal records.
CARRIED




246/2023

247/2023

RM INVOICE FOR SECURITY SYSTEM

WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council acknowledge agree to pay the RM of

Redberry for half of the Security System Invoice at the Communiplex.
CARRIED

FINAL 2023 BUDGET

KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council approves the 2023 Final Budget as
presented on September 18™, 2023, as attached to and forming part of these
minutes

CARRIED

Russell Krysak joined the meeting at 8:00 P.M.

248/2023

249/2023

TOWN WATER REPORT

WINTONYK & KUZYK Council acknowledges receipt of the August 2023
Water Treatment Plant Report as presented by Chief Technician of Water &
Wastewater, Russell Krysak.

CARRIED

TOWN MAINTENANCE REPORT
KUZYK & WINTONYXK that Council acknowledges the August 2023 Town
Maintenance Report presented verbally by Public Works Foreman, Russell

Krysak.

CARRIED

Russell Krysak Left the meeting at 8:28 P.M.

250/2023

251/2023

252/2023

253/2023

LETTER OF ENGAGEMENT
WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council agrees to sign the letter of engagement
with Elizabeth Torrens, CPA for the 2023 fiscal year audit.

CARRIED

CREDIT CARD APPROVAL
KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council approves a credit card for the Acting
Administrator, Devan Shorrock.

CARRIED

NEW MOWER
WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council Table a purchasing a new mower until the
next regular meeting.

CARRIED

IN CAMERA — STRATEGIC PLANNING

KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council moves to “in camera” to discuss strategic
planning, as authorized by the legislative authority of The Municipalities Act
Section 120 including the exemptions in Part III of The Local Authority Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act at 8:42 P.M.

CARRIED



254/2023

END IN CAMERA
WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council end in Camera at 8:50 P.M.
CARRIED

Councilor John Kuzyk declared a conflict of interest and left the chambers at 8:52 P.M.

Councilor John Kuzyk resumed his chair at 8:57 P.M.

255/2023

256/2023

257/2023

258/2023

259/2023

260/2023

RLBR LEASE AGREEMENT

WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council approve the signing of the lease agreement
between Redberry Lake Biosphere Region and the Town of Hafford for the
property located at Block MR2 Plan No. AX252 Extension 0.

CARRIED

SASKTEL EASEMENT

KUZYK & WINTONYXK that Council approve the signing of the SaskTel
Easement regarding the installation of a fibre optic cable located on Lot 2 Blk 24
Plan No. 96B04954 Extension 0, SW 26-43-10-W3M as missed in the original
signing of February 8%, 2022.

CARRIED

IN CAMERA - HR

WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council moves to “In Camera” to discuss Human
Resources as authorized by the legislative authority of The Municipalities Act,
Section 120 including the exemptions in Part 11l of The Local Authority Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act at 9:19 P. M.

CARRIED
END IN CAMERA
KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council ends “In Camera” session at 9:51 P. M.
CARRIED
ROLL 52 CHARGE

WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council agree to remove the TAXervice charge of
$415.00 from Roll 52, as it should not have been removed from TA Xervice.
CARRIED

REC BOARD
KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council acknowledge the Hafford & District
Recreation Boards August 2023 Bank Statement, Spreadsheet, Lottery Bank

Statement and Lottery Spreadsheet as presented.
CARRIED



261/2023

262/2023

263/2023

264/2023

265/2023

266/2023

267/2023

FALL CLEAN-UP

KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council approves a Fall Yard Clean-up Day on
Saturday October 21%, 2023. The clean-up is for bagged garden waste, grass
clippings and small branches only (no trees). Council will pay the Hafford
Vikings football team $750.00 to collect the refuse and transport it to a transfer
site.

CARRIED

UMAAS — CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE

WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council approve the payment of $275.00 to the
Urban Board of Examiners for a Conditional Certificate for Devan Shorrock. This
certificate will be good for 12 months and will need to apply for an extension
prior to its expiry.

CARRIED

UMAAS — PERMIT
KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council approve the payment of $100.00 to the
Urban Board of Examiners for a Permit for Devan Shorrock.

CARRIED

SPORTS GROUNDS GRANT

KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council acknowledge the receipt of the Innovation
Community Development Grant for the Baseball concession and sports grounds
in the amount of $12,500.00.

CARRIED

PURCHASE OF LOT 6. BLOCK 22. PLAN BX5553

WINTONYK & KUZYX that Council approves the offer to purchase Lot 6,
Block 22, Plan BX5553 being 215 Princess Avenue West and sold “as is” for
$1200.00.

CARRIED

BUILDING PERMIT
WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council approves the issuance of a Building Permit
for Lot 13, Block 02, Plan N2670.

CARRIED

UTILITY ACCOUNT NO. 0172 0010
KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council Table Utility Account No. 0172 0010 until
the next regular meeting.

CARRIED



268/2023

269/2023

270/2023

271/2023

272/2023

273/2023

COMMITTEE REPORTS
WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council acknowledge the following Committee
Reports:

16 to 43 Waste Management Board — Victoria Moses
Fire Board — No Report

Transit — No Report

Centennial Committee — No Report

RBLR — No Report
CARRIED

AUGUST STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council acknowledges the August 2023 Statement
of Financial Activities as presented.

CARRIED

AUGUST 2023 BANK STATEMENT
KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council acknowledges the presentation of the
August 2023 Bank Statement as presented.

CARRIED

AUGUST 2023 BANK RECONCILIATION
WINTONYK & KUZYK that Council accepts the August 2023 Bank
Reconciliation as presented.

CARRIED

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

KUZYK & WINTONYK that Council approves the payment of accounts, being
cheque #8100 to #8115 and the listed online payments including AFT payroll,
totaling $118,214.73 all paid from Innovation Credit Union Chequing Account
and as attached to and forming a part of these minutes.

CARRIED

ADJOURN
WINTONYK that we adjourn at 10:27 P. M.
CARRIED

Acting Administrator Mayor



CHEQUES

8100
8101
8102
8103
8104
8105
8106
8107
8108
8109
8110
8111
8112
8113
8114
8115

ONLINE
AFT

AFT

AFT

AFT

AFT

AFT

AFT
2023-165
2023-166
2023-167
2023-168
2023-169
2023-170
2023-171
2023-172
2023-173
2023-174
2023-175
2023-176
2023-177
2023-178
2023-179

Town of Hafford September 2023 Payments

_ Date Vendor Amount
2023-08-31 Johnson, Karter $ 1,926.67
2023-08-31 Cherwinski, Reese $ 2,100.21
2023-08-31 Dubyk, Morgan $ 2,160.56
2023-08-31 16 to 43 Waste Management S 40.00
2023-08-31 Agriteam Services $ 454.00
2023-08-31 Cleartech Industries Inc. $ 218.87
2023-08-31 Saskatchewan Health Authority $ 46.00
2023-08-31 R.M. Of Redberry No. 435 $ 1,455.94
2023-08-31 TAXervice $ 17,903.55
2023-09-11 16 to 43 Waste Management $ 7,502.92
2023-09-11 16 to 43 Waste Management $ 5,250.00
2023-09-11 BeePlus Office Solutions $ 437.16
2023-09-11 Cleartech Industries Inc. $ 1,577.31
2023-09-11 Hach Sales & Service Canada $ 350.88
2023-09-11 Hafford Co-op Assoc. $ 1,483.76
2023-09-11 Payne, Jennifer ) 8.18

TOTAL CHEQUES $42,916.01
Date Vendor Amount
2023-08-15 Shorrock, Devan $ 1,000.00
2023-08-15 Krysak, Russell $ 1,200.00
2023-08-15 Zipchen, Pat $ 800.00
2023-08-31 Shorrock, Devan $ 1,903.35
2023-08-31 Krysak, Russell $ 2,060.18
2023-08-31 Stef, Al $ 124.85
2023-08-31 Zipchen, Pat $ 2,348.66
2023-08-31 Municipal Employees $ 3,524.12
2023-08-31 S.U.M.A. $ 4,172.54
2023-08-31 Sask Power $ 1,171.38
2023-08-31 Sask Power S 91.79
2023-08-31 Sask Power $ 47131
2023-08-31 Sask Power $ 49.75
2023-08-31 Sask Power S 48.25
2023-08-31 Sask Power $ 33523
2023-08-31 Sask Power S 49.52
2023-08-31 Sask Power S 77.39
2023-08-31 Sask Power S 52.15
2023-08-31 Sask Energy $ 96.62
2023-08-31 Sask Energy S 55.72
2023-08-31 Sask Energy S 46.86
2023-08-31 Sask Energy $ 58.69



2023-180
2023-181
2023-182
2023-183
2023-184
2023-185
2023-186
AFT

AFT

AFT

2023-08-31
2023-08-31
2023-09-11
2023-09-11
2023-09-11
2023-09-11
2023-09-11
2023-09-15
2023-09-15
2023-09-15

Sask Tel Cmr

Collabria

Minister of Finance — EPT
Sask Tel Cmr

Municipal Employees’
Canada Revenue Agency
Minister of Finance — EPT
Shorrock, Devan

Krysak, Russell

Zipchen, Pat

Total Electronic Payments

TOTAL PAYMENTS

$

$ 375.98
$ 39,656.48
$ 91.47
$ 2,377.30
$ 4,964.01
$ 4,953.68
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,200.00

S 800.00

$75,298.72

$118,214.73



Town of Hafford

2023 Final Budget

Adopted by Council August 8, 2023

Devan Shorrock Victoria Moses
Acting Administrator Mayor



Account No. Account description 2022 Budget 2022 actual 2023 Budget
REVENUE
TAXES AND OTHER UNCONDITIONAL REVENUE
410-110-100 General Municipal Levy 316,626.00 316,625.61 317,141.05
410-120-100 Abatements and Adjustments 650.00 253.40 650.00
410-130-100 Discount on Municipal Tax - Property 9,000.00 8,918.81 9,000.00
410-400-210 Penalty on Mun Taxes Arrears - Property 13,000.00 12,171.13 13,000.00
TOTAL TAXES 319,976.00 319,624.53 339,791.05
SPECIAL LEVIES
410-500-100 Local Impr Levy - Reconstruction 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-510-100 Local Impr Levy - Water & Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-600-100 Special Municipal Levy #1 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-610-100 Special Municipal Levy #2 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-600-100 Policing Levy 36,108.00 35,518.00 39,023.00
TOTAL SPECIAL LEVIES 36,108.00 35,518.00 39,023.00
TOTAL TAXATION REVENUE 356,084.00 355,142.53 378,814.05
GENERAL GOV FEES AND CHARGES
420-700-200 F&C - GG -Licenses - Business 0.00 0.00 0.00
420-700-210 F&C - GG - Licenses - Pets 400.00 690.00 700.00
420-800-100 F&C - GG -Tax Certificate 250.00 300.00 200.00
420-800-200 F&C - GG - General Office Services Provided 900.00 0.00 0.00
420-800-210 F&C -GG - Photocopy/Fax 0.00 41.18 20.00
420-100-130 F&C - GG-Custom Work - Tax Enforcement 4,300.00 344.00 500.00
420-700-100 F&C -GG- Licenses & Permits 0.00 25.00 25.00
420-300-100 F&C -GG- Rentals - Building/Room 200.00 0.00 0.00
420-300-150 F&C - GG-Credit Union Rent (Biosphere) 3,600.00 3,000.00 3,600.00
420-400-110 F&C - GG-Bylaw Violation Fines 150.00 100.00 150.00
TOTAL GG FEES AND CHARGES 9,800.00 4,500.18 5,195.00
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES FEES & CHARGES
420-100-100 F&C - TR -Custom Work 1,600.00 3,135.88 2,000.00
420-100-110 F&C - TR -Custom Work - Snow Removal 400.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL TR FEES & CHARGES 2,000.00 3,135.88 2,000.00
ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH & WELFARE FEES & CHARGES
420-200-900 F&C - EHW- Oth Fees & Charge - Transit 850.00 1,330.25 1,000.00
420-850-120 F&C - EHW - Waste Collection Fees 104,415.00 108,544.65 109,000.00
420-850-100 F&C - EHW - Scavenging Fees 0.00 192.36 200.00
420-600-100 F&C - EHW - Cemetery Fees 0.00 100.00 200.00
TOTAL EHW FEES & CHARGES 105,265.00 110,167.26 110,400.00
RECREATION & CULTURE FEES & CHARGES
420-500-800 F&C - RC-Rec Fees - Trailer Park/Campground 100.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL RC FEES & CHARGES 100.00 0.00 100.00
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT FEES & CHARGES
430-200-100 F&C - P&D Development Charges 150.00 330.00 150.00
TOTAL P&D FEES & CHARGES 150.00 330.00 150.00
TOTAL FEES & CHARGES 117,315.00 118,133.32 117,845.00




Account No. Account description 2022 Budget 2022 actual 2023 Budget
UTILITY CHARGES
440-110-100 Water - Water Sales 144,635.00 128,013.90 145,000.00
440-140-100 Water - Connection Fees 300.00 25.00 300.00
440-140-200 Water - Sale of Other #1- Water Tower 2,300.00 2,225.00 2,300.00
440-160-500 Water - Interest Charges 3,600.00 4,006.50 3,500.00
440-220-100 Sewer - Charges 51,500.00 55,480.92 51,500.00
TOTAL UTILITY CHARGES 202,335.00 189,751.32 202,600.00
UNCONDITIONAL GRANTS
450-100-100 Unconditional Federal Grants 0.00 791.09 0.00
450-110-100 Unconditional - (Revenue Sharing) 90,068.00 90,082.00 102,005.00
450-115-110 Unconditional - RM Redberry WTS 3,200.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL UNCONDITIONAL GRANTS 93,268.00 90,873.09 102,005.00
CONDITIONAL GRANTS
450-230-100 Conditional - Federal - Student Emp 3,600.00 3,142.00 7,280.00
450-300-100 Conditional - Prov - Infra Gas Tax 36,020.00 12,576.30 14,000.00
450-340-100 Conditional - Prov - Transit Disabled 150.00 165.00 150.00
450-400-050 Conditional - Rink Grant 2,500.00 0.00 0.00
480-100-100 Sask Lotteries 3,820.00 3,822.00 3,822.00
450-430-100 Conditional - Traffic Safety Grant 5,000.00 3,552.30 0.00
TOTAL CONDITIONAL GRANTS 51,090.00 23,257.60 25,252.00
GRANT IN LIEU OF TAXES
450-500-100 GIL - Federal 4,915.00 5,064.64 5,000.00
450-600-100 GIL - Provincial 6,750.00 7,710.71 7,700.00
450-620-100 GIL - Prov - Sask. Energy 9,800.00 11,310.63 11,000.00
450-800-100 GIL - SASKPOWER Surcharge 20,300.00 22,686.26 22,000.00
TOTAL GIL 41,765.00 46,772.24 45,700.00
CAPITAL ASSET PROCEEDS
460-200-500 GG - Sale of Machinery/Eqmt - Gain/Loss 0.00 199.00 0.00
460-220-500 TS - Sale of Machinery/Egmt - Gain/Loss 0.00 6,200.00 0.00
460-250-100 R&C - Land Sales - Gain/Loss 0.00 0.00
460-500-100 Land Sales - Gain 0.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL ASSET PROCEEDS 5,599.00 0.00
OTHER REVENUES
470-100-100 Interest Revenue 240.00 1,748.36 1,000.00
470-120-100 Dividends Revenue 500.00 289.86 500.00
480-150-100 Donations 0.00 0.00
480-160-100 Reimbursements 0.00 444.13 0.00
480-170-100 Housing Authority Surplus 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OTHER REVENUES 1,740.00 2,282.35 1,500.00
TOTAL REVENUES 858,597.00 831,811.45 873,716.05

490-100-100

Tranfer to reserves



Account No. Account description 2022 Budget 2022 actual 2023 Budget
EXPENSES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
GG-WAGES & BENEFITS
510-110-110 GG - Council - Indemnity 13,250.00 9,802.50 10,000.00
510-110-140 GG - Council - Indemnity Committee 2,000.00 2,982.50 3,000.00
510-110-230 GG - Salaries - Administrator 36,000.00 56,192.88 37,260.00
510-110-330 GG - Salaries - Assistant 12,000.00 24,516.60 9,968.00
510-120-110 GG - Council - Payroll Benefits 700.00 207.17 500.00
510-130-230 GG - Benefits - Admin Vacation 4,350.00 2,602.21 4,350.00
510-130-231 GG - Benefits - CPP - Administrator 1,900.00 3,216.40 2,123.82
510-130-232 GG - Benefits - El - Administrator 775.00 1,336.80 931.50
510-130-233 GG - Benefits - MEPP - Administrator 3,300.00 4,814.88 3,353.40
510-130-234 GG - Benefits - Worker Compensation 800.00 2,869.65 2,870.00
510-130-235 GG - Benefits - SUMA Admin Fees 200.00 136.62 200.00
510-130-236 GG - Benefits - SUMA - Administrator 900.00 589.25 900.00
510-140-330 GG - Benefits - Assist Vacation 1,150.00 2,304.72 2,305.00
510-140-331 GG - Benefits - CPP - Assistant 685.00 1,218.53 616.06
510-140-332 GG - Benefits - El - Assistant 325.00 552.24 270.20
510-140-333 GG - Benefits - MEPP - Assistant 1,000.00 0.00 972.72
510-140-334 GG - Benefits - SUMA - Assistant 825.00 395.35 825.00
510-150-530 GG - Gifts & Contribution 600.00 225.00 400.00
TOTAL GG WAGES & BENEFITS 80,760.00 113,963.30 80,845.70
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROFESSIONAL/CONTRACTURAL EXPENSES
510-200-110 GG - Cont. - Legal 3,000.00 18,512.00 20,000.00
510-200-130 GG - Cont. - Audit/Accounting 8,000.00 7,632.00 7,800.00
510-200-150 GG - Cont. - Assessment - SAMA 8,336.00 .8,366.00 8,500.00
510-200-170 GG - Cont. - Advertising 1,600.00 1,455.60 1,600.00
510-210-100 GG - Council Travel & Meals 100.00 345.00 200.00
510-210-110 GG - Mayor - Travel & Meals 200.00 106.00 200.00
510-210-120 GG - Council - Meeting/Travel/Meals 0.00 40.00 0.00
510-210-140 GG - Council - Committee/Travel/Meals 350.00 114.00 350.00
510-210-150 GG - Council - Convention/Travel/Meals 1,500.00 71.43 3,000.00
510-210-160 GG - Travel 0.00 732.25 200.00
510-210-170 GG - Admin. - Training 6,000.00 2,091.93 2,000.00
510-220-100 GG - Cont. - Office Caretaking 3,000.00 2,875.00 3,000.00
510-230-100 GG - Cont. - Insurance - General & Bond 12,075.00 13,609.76 14,000.00
510-240-100 GG - Cont. - Memberships & Subscriptions 3,300.00 2,862.95 3,000.00
510-240-150 GG - Cont. - Conference Fees 250.00 0.00 250.00
510-260-100 GG - Cont. - Tax Enforcement 5,000.00 344.00 500.00
510-260-101 GG Tax Enforcement 200.00 0.00 0.00
510-260-150 GG - Cont. - Elections 500.00 0.00 500.00
510-260-200 GG - Cont.- Bylaw Enforcement 500.00 100.00 500.00
510-270-100 GG - Cont. - Maintenance 2,500.00 175.48 2,500.00
510-280-100 GG - Cont. - Photocopier 1,000.00 1,032.39 1,100.00
510-280-130 GG - Cont. - POS Machine 625.00 652.38 750.00




Account No. Account description 2022 Budget 2022 actual 2023 Budget
510-280-150 GG - Cont. - Software Support 7,000.00 6,127.71 7,000.00
510-290-100 GG - Cont. - Bank Charges 250.00 908.84 1,000.00
510-290-101 GG - Penny Rounding 0.00 0.17 0.00
TOTAL GG -PROF/CONTRACT 65,286.00 68,154.89 77,950.00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT UTILITY EXPENSES

510-300-120 GG - Utility - Power 3,200.00 3,720.08 4,700.00
510-300-140 GG - Utility - Telephone 2,100.00 1,716.37 2,000.00
TOTAL GG UTILITIES 5,300.00 5,436.45 6,700.00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

510-400-110 GG - Maint. - Postage 2,500.00 2,244.11 2,500.00
510-410-140 GG - Maint. - Office Supplies 3,000.00 2,292.60 2,500.00
510-420-100 GG - Maint. - Janitor Supplies 175.00 123.87 175.00
510-470-100 GG-Maint. - Office Equipment 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
510-490-100 GG - Maint. - Office Repairs & Maint. 2,500.00 239.68 2,500.00
TOTAL GG MAINTENANCE 10,675.00 4,900.26 10,175.00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS EXPENSES

510-500-110 GG - Grants and Contributions 50.00 6,650.00 0.00
TOTAL GG GRANTS/CONTRIB 50.00 6,650.00 0.00
GENERAL GOV CAPITAL ASSET PURCHASES

TOTAL GG CAPITAL ASSET PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL GOV AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS

510-600-299 GG - Amort - Bldgs/Impr & Eng Structures 1,277.00 319.00 319.00
510-600-599 GG - Amort - Office & Information Tech 1,515.00 2,134.00 2,134.00
TOTAL GG AMORT 2,792.00 2,453.00 2,453.00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT INTEREST & ALLOWANCES

510-700-110 GG - Bank Interest 0.00 33.00 0.00
510-800-110 GG - Allowance for Uncollectibles 0.00 1,830.28 2,000.00
TOTAL GG INTEREST & ALLOWANCES 0.00 1,863.28 2,000.00
TOTAL GENERAL GOV EXPENSES 164,863.00 203,421.18 180,123.70
PROTECTIVE SERVICES

POLICE SERVICES

520-210-110 PS - Police - Contracted Services 37,000.00 35,808.99 39,023.00
520-300-120 PS - Police - Utility - Power Cameras 1,300.00 1,092.36 1,300.00
TOTAL POLICE SERVICES 38,300.00 36,901.35 40,323.00
FIRE SERVICES

525-210-100 PS - Fire - EMS Contract - 911 610.00 610.50 610.00
525-230-100 PS - Fire - Insurance 2,560.00 2,558.44 2,560.00
525-430-100 PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repair/Parts/Tools 1,500.00 0.00 1,000.00
525-440-100 PS - Fire - Small Tools/Equipment 300.00 355.85 400.00
TOTAL FIRE SERVICES 4,970.00 3,524.79 4,570.00
GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS

525-520-110 PS - Fire - Grants and Contributions 2,500.00 0.00 5,000.00
TOTAL PS GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS 2,500.00 0.00 5,000.00
PROTECTIVE SERVICES CAPITAL ASSET PURCHASES

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSET PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00



Account No. Account description 2022 Budget 2022 actual 2023 Budget
PROTECT SERVICES AMORTIZATION

525-600-299 PS - Fire - Amort - Bldgs/Impr&Eng Str 880.00 881.00 881.00
525-600-399 PS - Fire - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt 7,660.00 8,834.00 8,834.00
525-600-499 PS - Fire - Amort - Vehicles 500.00 500.00 500.00
525-600-599 PS - Amort - Office & Info Techn 1,420.00 1,418.00 1,418.00
TOTAL AMORT PS 10,460.00 11,633.00 11,633.00
TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES 56,230.00 52,059.14 61,526.00
[TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

TR-WAGES & BENEFITS

530-110-120 TS - Maint. - Salaries - Foreman 36,000.00 61,466.40 43,560.00
530-110-123 TS - Maint. - MEPP - Foreman 0.00 461.06 462.00
530-110-130 TS - Maint. - Salaries - Labourers 20,000.00 42,261.23 21,120.00
530-110-150 TS - Maint. - Salaries - Seasonal 6,000.00 0.00 8,000.00
530-120-110 TS - Maint. - Benefits - Council 150.00 0.00 150.00
530-120-120 TS - Maint. - Benefits - Foreman SUMA 700.00 1,290.48 1,300.00
530-120-121 TS - Maint. - Benefits - Foreman - MEPP 2,000.00 5,037.75 3,920.40
530-120-122 TS - Maint. - Benefits - Foreman El 800.00 1,333.20 1,089.00
530-120-123 TS - Maint. - Benefits - Foreman CPP 1,620.00 3,264.95 2,482.92
530-120-124 TS - Maint. - Benefits - Worker's Comp 900.00 0.00 900.00
530-130-132 TS - Maint. - Benefits - Labourers - El 830.00 958.87 528.00
530-130-233 TS - Maint. - Benefits - Labourers -MEPP 1,050.00 0.00 1,900.80
TOTAL TR WAGES & BENEFITS 77,280.00 122,893.84 86,616.96
TR-PROF/CONTRACT SERVICES

530-210-140 TS - Maint. - Contract - Street Maint 0.00 1,309.40 1,500.00
530-240-100 TS - Maint. - Advertising 500.00 118.00 250.00
530-250-100 TS - Maint. - Travel 3,000.00 1,567.00 1,500.00
530-260-100 TS - Maint. - Insurance/Vehicle Reg. 7,400.00 4,852.44 5,000.00
530-280-100 TS - Maint. - Training 600.00 440.00 600.00
530-290-100 TS - Maint. - Contracted Repairs 8,620.00 2,101.40 5,000.00
TOTAL TR PROF/CONTACT 20,120.00 10,388.24 13,850.00
TR-UTILITIES

530-300-110 TS - Maint. - Utility - Heat 3,500.00 2,028.72 2,700.00
530-300-120 TS - Maint. - Utility - Power 2,000.00 1,405.64 2,000.00
530-310-100 TS - Maint. - Utility - Street Lights 12,800.00 12,853.89 13,400.00
TOTAL TR UTILITIES 18,300.00 16,288.25 18,100.00
TR-MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

530-400-110 TS - Maint. - Materials & Supplies 1,500.00 2,476.52 2,000.00
530-410-100 TS - Maint. - Small Tools 3,000.00 1,300.96 2,000.00
530-410-120 TS - Maint. - Shop Supplies 3,500.00 6,167.62 6,200.00
530-420-100 TS - Vehicle/Equip. Repairs & Parts 25,000.00 10,767.15 20,000.00
530-420-101 TS - Maint. - Building Main & Repairs 0.00 105.99 15,000.00
530-425-111 TS - Maint. - Oil & Gas - Diesel 6,000.00 10,756.67 12,000.00
530-425-112 TS - Maint. - Oil & Gas - Gas 5,000.00 4,316.31 5,500.00
530-430-120 TS - Maint. - Machine - Blades 800.00 593.90 800.00
530-430-130 TS - Maint. - Other 0.00 81.19 0.00



Account No. Account description 2022 Budget 2022 actual 2023 Budget
530-440-100 TS - Maint. - Gravel/Sand 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
530-450-100 TS - Maint. - Culverts/Drainage 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
530-460-100 TS - Maint. - Asphalt/Surfacing Material 8,000.00 6,645.86 8,000.00
530-470-100 TS - Maint. - Road/Street Signs 5,000.00 3,813.11 1,000.00
TOTAL TR MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 58,800.00 47,025.28 74,500.00
TR-CAPITAL PURCHASES

530-600-130 TS - Purchase of Cap Assets - Mach 40,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL TR CAPITAL PURCHASES 40,000.00 0.00 0.00
TR-AMORTIZATION

530-600-399 TS - Maint. - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt 19,981.00 32,109.00 32,109.00
530-600-499 TS - Maint. - Amort - Vehicles 1,170.00 2,841.00 2,841.00
530-600-699 TS - Maint. - Amort - Infrastructure 12,671.00 5,478.00 5,478.00
TOTAL TR AMORTIZATION 33,822.00 40,428.00 40,428.00
TR-TOTAL INTEREST/OTHER

530-900-120 TS - Maint. - Other - Fence/Grass Seed 0.00 413.40 0.00
535-290-100 TS - Const. - Contracted Repairs 0.00 1,421.30 0.00
535-460-100 TS - Const. - Asphalt/Surfacing Material 0.00 636.00 1,000.00
535-700-110 TS - Const. - Interest 250.00 253.02 0.00
537-210-100 TS - Snow - Contracted Removal 10,000.00 9,975.00 10,000.00
537-420-100 TS - Vehicle Equip. Repair/Parts/Tools 0.00 3,318.68 0.00
TOTAL INTEREST/OTHER 10,250.00 16,017.40 11,000.00
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 258,572.00 253,041.01 244,494.96
[ ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH & WEALFARE I
SALARIES & BENEFITS

540-110-100 EH&W - Salaries Admin WTS/Transit 840.00 0.00 840.00
540-120-100 EH&W - Benefits Admin WTS/Transit 160.00 0.00 160.00
540-120-110 EH&W - Ben Mtn. Dpt WTS/Transit 10.00 0.00 10.00
TOTAL EHW-SALARIES & BENEFITS 1,010.00 0.00 1,010.00
EHW - PORF/CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

540-200-115 EH&W - Cont. - Residential Waste 58,000.00 51,923.05 52,000.00
540-200-120 EH&W - Cont. - Commercial Waste 12,000.00 5,922.50 0.00
540-200-130 EH&W - Cont. - Recycling - Residential 27,900.00 24,877.05 25,000.00
540-200-135 EH&W - Cont. - Recycling - Commercial 0.00 2,937.50 0.00
540-220-100 EH&W - Cont. - Repairs Transit 1,300.00 1,454.00 1,300.00
540-220-110 EH&W- Cont. - Repairs - Other#1 5,000.00 262.50 2,000.00
540-220-120 EH&W - Cont - Fuel for Transit 0.00 25.12 0.00
540-240-100 EH&W - Cont. - Transit Insurance 1,350.00 1,340.14 1,450.00
540-250-200 EH&W - Cont. - Insurance 1,200.00 1,199.90 1,300.00
TOTAL EHW-CONTRACT SERVICES 106,750.00 89,941.76 83,050.00
EHW - UTILITIES

540-300-110 EH - Utility -old shop Heat 2,200.00 2,805.42 1,500.00
540-300-120 EH - Utility -old shop Power 600.00 431.59 600.00
540-300-140 EH - Utility - Telephone Library 0.00 235.50 0.00
TOTAL EHW UTILITIES 2,800.00 3,472.51 2,100.00



Account No. Account description 2022 Budget 2022 actual 2023 Budget
EHW - MAINT. MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES
540-410-100 EH&W - Maint. - Small Tools & Equipment 20.00 0.00 0.00
540-420-100 EH&W - Maint. - Pest Control Supplies 40.00 0.00 40.00
540-500-110 EH&W - Grants and Contributions 0.00 1,746.26 500.00
TOTAL EHW-MATERIALS & SUPPLES 60.00 1,746.26 540.00
EHW-CAPITAL PURCHASES
TOTAL CAPITAL PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00
EHW-AMORTIZATION
540-600-399 EH&W - Amort - Machinery & Equipment 8,715.00 0.00 0.00
540-600-499 EH&W - Amort - Vehicles 2,420.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EHW-AMORT 11,135.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH & WELFARE EXPENSES 121,755.00 95,160.53 86,700.00
210-200-410 LONG TERM INVESTMENT 0.00 10,500.00 5,250.00
121,755.00 84,660.53 81,450.00
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT |
560-110-110 P&D - Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00
560-120-110 P&D - Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00
P&D CONTACT SERVICES
560-200-110 P&D - Cont. - Building Inspector 500.00 0.00 500.00
560-210-100 P&D - Cont. - Advertising 500.00 0.00 500.00
560-220-100 P&D - Cont. - Building Repair/Demolish 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
560-420-100 P&D - Vehicle Equip. Repair/Parts/Tools - Transit 0.00 263.94 1,000.00
TOTAL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 6,000.00 263.94 7,000.00
RECREATION & CULTURE
R & C CONTRACT SERVICES
570-230-100 R&C - Cont. - Insurance 6,505.00 6,616.40 6,616.00
570-270-100 R&C - Cont. - Contracted Maintenance 300.00 260.00 300.00
570-280-100 R&C - Cont. - Contracted Repairs 1,200.00 0.00 0.00
570-290-100 R&C - Cont. - Library Requisition 6,670.00 6,670.73 6,785.00
TOTAL R&C CONTRACT SERVICE 14,675.00 13,547.13 13,701.00
R & C UTILITIES
570-300-150 R&C - Utility - Heat - Hall 1,200.00 1,331.39 0.00
570-310-120 R&C - Utility - Power - Monument 550.00 527.25 550.00
570-310-140 R&C - Utility - Power - Golf/Sport Field 450.00 431.57 450.00
570-310-150 R&C - Utility - Power - Hall 500.00 719.04 750.00
570-320-110 R&C - Utility - Water - Communiplex 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL R&C UTILITIES 5,700.00 3,009.25 1,750.00
R & C MAIN MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
570-420-140 R&C - Supplies - Sports grounds 250.00 239.00 250.00
570-420-150 R&C - Supplies - Hall 0.00 190.16 0.00
570-430-140 R&C - Bldg Mat/Supply - Golf/Sport 0.00 113.37 0.00
570-430-150 R&C - Bldg Mat/Supply - Hall 50.00 0.00 0.00
570-430-170 R&C - Bldg Mat/Supply - playground 250.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL R & C MAIN MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 550.00 542.53 250.00



Account No. Account description 2022 Budget 2022 actual 2023 Budget
R & C GRANTS & CONTIBUTIONS

570-500-110 R&C - Grants - Rec & Culture 3,820.00 750.00 3,822.00
570-500-130 R&C - Grants - Library/Museum 500.00 0.00 350.00
TOTAL R & C GRANTS & CONTIBUTIONS 4,320.00 750.00 4,172.00
R & C -CAPITAL PURCHASES

TOTALR & C -CAPITAL PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00
R & C-AMORTIZATION

570-600-299 R&C - Amort - Bldgs/Improv & Eng Str 0.00 830.00 830.00
TOTALR & C-AMORTIZATION 0.00 830.00 830.00
TOTAL RECREATION & CULTURE 25,245.00 18,678.91 20,703.00
| WATER UTILITY

WATER-SALARIES & BENEFITS

580-110-110 UT - Water - Salaries 75,000.00 0.00 39,748.00
580-120-110 UT - Water - Benefits 13,000.00 0.00 6,836.66
TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 88,000.00 0.00 46,584.66
WATER-PROF/CONTRACT SERVICES

580-230-100 UT - Water - Travel 1,000.00 117.00 250.00
580-240-100 UT - Water - Insurance - General & Bond 2,140.00 2,138.07 2,140.00
580-250-100 UT - Water - Memberships/Subscriptions 5,000.00 4,498.00 5,000.00
580-260-100 UT - Water - Conference Fees 530.00 425.00 425.00
580-280-100 UT - Water - Contracted Building Maint. 500.00 1,165.93 1,500.00
580-285-120 UT - Water - Cont. Repairs - Equip. 7,000.00 100.00 7,000.00
580-285-130 UT - Water - Cont. Repairs - Wells 0.00 382.34 1,000.00
580-285-140 UT - Water - Cont. Repairs - W.T.P. 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
580-285-150 UT - Water - Cont. Repairs - Line Repair 20,000.00 5,972.00 20,000.00
580-290-100 UT - Water - Laboratory Testing 1,500.00 2,086.29 2,500.00
580-295-100 UT - Water - Cont. WTP Operators 3,000.00 12,291.82 3,000.00
TOTAL PROF/CONTRACT SERVICES 45,670.00 29,176.45 47,815.00
WATER-UTILITIES

580-300-110 UT - Water - Heat 5,500.00 2,593.88 3,000.00
580-300-120 UT - Water - Power 8,000.00 13,606.77 15,000.00
580-300-140 UT - Water - Telephone 400.00 985.13 1,000.00
TOTAL UTILITIES 13,900.00 17,185.78 19,000.00
WATER MAIN MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

580-400-110 UT - Water - Stationary & Postage 0.00 77.63 1,500.00
580-430-100 UT - Water - Materials & Supplies 4,500.00 1,943.67 4,500.00
580-430-120 UT - Water - Matls & Suppl - Public Well 0.00 603.08 0.00
580-430-130 UT - Water - Matls & Suppl - WTP 2,500.00 345.23 2,500.00
580-430-140 UT - Water - Matls & Suppl - Lines 6,000.00 8,087.80 6,000.00
580-440-100 UT - Water - Shop Supplies 40.00 119.10 150.00
580-440-110 UT - Water - Small Tools & Equipment 500.00 404.81 2,500.00
580-450-100 UT - Water - Chemicals 20,000.00 14,265.53 20,000.00
TOTAL WATER MAIN MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 33,540.00 25,846.85 37,150.00
'WATER -CAPITAL PURCHASES

TOTAL WATER -CAPITAL PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00
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WATER-AMORTIZATION
580-600-599 UT - Water - Amort - Office & Info Tech 360.00 180.00 180.00
580-600-699 UT - Water - Amort - Infrastructure 14,949.00 13,614.00 13,614.00
TOTAL WATER-AMORTIZATION 15,309.00 13,794.00 13,794.00
TOTAL WATER UTILITY 196,419.00 86,003.08 164,343.66
SEWER UTILITY |
SEWER PROF/CONTRACT
585-285-100 UT - Sewer - Cont Repairs - Bldg & Eqpt 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
585-285-120 UT - Sewer - Cont Repairs - Line Repair 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
585-285-130 UT - Sewer - Cont Repairs - Lagoon 10,000.00 9,434.00 10,000.00
585-290-100 UT - Sewer - Laboratory Testing 1,000.00 276.43 500.00
TOTAL SEWER PROF/CONTRACT 18,000.00 9,710.43 17,500.00
SEWER MAIN MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
585-430-130 UT - Sewer - Lagoon 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
585-430-140 UT - Sewer - Manhole Repair 0.00 0.00 4,542.12
TOTAL SEWER MAIN MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,500.00 0.00 6,042.12
SEWER -CAPITAL PURCHASES
TOTAL SEWER -CAPITAL PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEWER-AMORTIZATION
TOTAL SEWER-AMORTIZATION 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL SEWER UTILITY 19,500.00 9,710.43 23,542.12
TOTAL UTILITIES 215,919.00 95,713.51 187,885.78
TOTAL EXPENSES 848,584.00 718,338.22 788,433.44
TOTAL AMORTIZATION 73,518.00 69,138.00 69,138.00
TOTAL REV LESS EXPENSES BEFORE AMORTIZATION 83,531.00 182,611.23 154,420.61
TOTAL REV LESS EXPENSES AFTER AMORTIZATION 10,013.00 113,473.23 85,282.61
LESS LONG TERM INVESTMENT 16-43 10,013.00 123,973.23 90,532.61

TRF TO RESERVES

74,380.28



